CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL



Agenda Item H January 11, 2016

SUBJECT: Acceptance of a pathway easement as a donation from Kris Krstovski, along the north side of Eleven Mile Road east of Taft Road for a pathway constructed as part of a new single family home at 44780 Eleven Mile Road (parcel 22-15-351-040).

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division BTC

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Kris Krstovski is constructing a new single family residence at 44780 Eleven Mile Road (east of Taft Road). The ordinance requires the construction of a sidewalk along the frontage of the parcel as a condition of the building permit. (The applicant previously requested a variance from this requirement in October 2014, but later withdrew the request and has constructed the required sidewalk.) The ordinance also requires the dedication of a pathway easement over the sidewalk, which is being presented at this time for acceptance.

The pathway easement was prepared by Engineering staff and was reviewed and approved by the City Attorney (see attached letter from Beth Saarela).

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Acceptance of a pathway easement as a donation from Kris Krstovski, along the north side of Eleven Mile Road east of Taft Road for a pathway constructed as part of a new single family home at 44780 Eleven Mile Road (parcel 22-15-351-040).

	1	2	Y	N
Mayor Gatt				
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt				
Council Member Burke				
Council Member Casey				

	1	2	Y	N
Council Member Markham				
Council Member Mutch				
Council Member Wrobel				





JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC

27555 Executive Drive Suite 250 ~ Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 Phone: 248.489.4100 | Fax: 248.489.1726

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela esaarela@jrsjlaw.com

www.johnsonrosati.com

November 20, 2015

Brian Coburn, Engineering Manager City of Novi Public Services Field Services Complex 26300 Lee BeGole Drive Novi, MI 48375

Re: Krstovski Property Permanent Pathway Easement Parcel 50-22-15-351-040

Dear Mr. Coburn:

We have received and reviewed the enclosed Sidewalk Easement provided with respect to the construction of the sidewalk across the frontage of the property located at 44780 11 Mile as required in connection with the construction of a new single-family residence at that location. A title search for the property was not provided. Although we cannot render a conclusive opinion as to the ownership of the property without reviewing the entire chain of title for the property on record with the County, it appears that based on the last deed of record with Oakland County (available online), the Sidewalk Easement is acceptable for execution by Mr. Krstovski, and is not subject to any mortgage requiring consent. The City's standard Sidewalk Easement format has been proposed and is also acceptable.

The original Sidewalk Easement may be placed on an upcoming City Council Agenda for acceptance.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter.

'ulv vours, ROSATI, SCHULTZ & JOPPICH, P.C. zabeth Kudla Saarela

EKS Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk Sue Troutman, Clerk's Office Rob Hayes, Public Services Director Thomas R. Schultz, Esq.

SIDEWALK EASEMENT

NOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Kris Krstovski, a married man, whose address is 44780 Eleven Mile Road, Novi, MI 48375, for and in consideration of One (\$1.00) Dollar, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants and conveys to the City of Novi, a Michigan Municipal Corporation, whose address is 45175 West Ten Mile Road, Novi, Michigan 48375, being exempt pursuant to MCLA 207.505(a), and MCLA 207.526 (a) a permanent easement for a public walkway over across and through property located in Section 15 T.1N., R.8E., City of Novi, Oakland County, State of Michigan, more particularly described as follows:

{See attached and incorporated Exhibit A – Property Description Exhibit}

The permanent easement for the public walkway is more particularly described as follows:

{See attached and incorporated Exhibit B – Sidewalk Easement Area}

Grantee may enter upon sufficient land adjacent to said easement for the purpose of exercising the rights and privileges granted herein.

Grantee may install, repair, replace, improve, modify and maintain the easement area as shown in the attached and incorporated Exhibit B.

Grantor agrees not to build or to convey to others permission to build any structures or improvements on, over, across, in, through, or under the above-described easement.

This instrument shall run with the land first described above and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Grantor, Grantee, and their respective heirs, representatives, successors and assigns.

This easement shall allow public pedestrian and non-motorized traffic and shall permit maintenance, repair and replacement of the paving in the easement area.

Exempt pursuant to MCLA 207.505(a) And MCLA 207.526(a)

This instrument shall be binding and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their heirs, representatives, successors and assigns.

Dated this 30 Ht day of December , 2015

{Signature begins on following page}

Signed by:

Kris Krstovski

STATE OF MICHIGAN)) SS COUNTY OF OALland)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>30</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2015

LISA DE MEO NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MI COUNTY OF WAYNE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Jan 10, 2022 ACTING IN COUNTY OF OALLAND

Drafted by: Brian Coburn City of Novi 45175 W. Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375

Notary Public

<u>UPAYN</u> County, Michigan My Commission Expires: 1-10-2022

When recorded return to: City of Novi City Clerk 45175 W. Ten Mile Road. Novi, MI 48375

EXHIBIT A

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

A parcel of land situated in the City of Novi, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, more particularly described as part of Lot 11 of Assessor's Plat No. 1 according to the plat thereof recorded in Liber 219 of Plats, Page 34 of Oakland County Records, beginning at a point distant S. 02° 37' 04" E., 133.24 feet from the northwest lot corner; thence S. 02°37'04" E., 337.73 feet; thence N. 87°37'28" E., 120.05 feet; thence N. 02°36'52" W., 282.50 feet; thence West 25 feet, thence N. 41°12'00" W., 30.40 feet; thence N. 74°03'21" W., 39.54 feet; thence N. 51°47'34"W., 29.09 feet; thence S. 84°45'14" W., 16.66 feet to the point of beginning.

Parcel Number 50-22-15-351-040

EXHIBIT B

EASEMENT DESCRIPTION

A parcel of land situated in the City of Novi, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, more particularly described as part of Lot 11 of Assessor's Plat No. 1 according to the plat thereof recorded in Liber 219 of Plats, Page 34 of Oakland County Records, beginning at a point distant S. 02° 37' 04" E., 427.97 feet from the northwest lot corner; thence N. 87°37'28" E, 120.05 feet; thence S. 02°36'52" E, 7.00 feet; thence S. 87 °37'28"W., 120.05 feet; thence N.02°37'04" W., 7.00 feet to the point of beginning.

